



Bite & Sting Relief Antihistamine Cream (Mepyramine Maleate)

Relieves pain, itching & swelling

> Soothing relief

30g

Read all of this carton for full instructions.

What this medicine is and what it is used for

This medicine contains mepyramine maleate. This belongs to a group of medicines called antihistamines. It works by blocking a natural substance (histamine) that your body makes during an allergic reaction.

A soothing antihistamine cream for the relief of pain, itching and swelling caused by insect bites and stings, and nettle rash.

You must talk to a doctor if you do not feel better or if you feel worse after 3 days.

Before you use this medicine

X Do not use:

- **If you are allergic** to any of the ingredients or other antihistamines.
- **If you have eczema** or other skin conditions

On cut, grazed or badly broken skin, or on large areas of skin

If you are not sure, talk to your doctor or pharmacist before using this medicine.

Tell your doctor, pharmacist, or nurse if you are taking, have recently taken or might take any other medicines. This includes medicines you can buy without prescription, including herbal medicines.

If you are pregnant or breastfeeding, think you may be pregnant or are planning to have a baby, talk to your doctor, pharmacist, or nurse for advice before using this medicine.

You may feel drowsy or sleepy while using this medicine. If this happens, do not drive or use any tools or machines.

Information about some of the ingredients

This medicine contains Cetostearyl alcohol and lanolin which may cause local skin reactions (e.g., contact dermatitis). These may cause local skin reactions (such as “contact dermatitis” which may include the following symptoms: skin redness, swelling and itching, pain or burning sensation).

✓ How to use this medicine

Always use this medicine exactly as described in this leaflet or as your doctor, pharmacist or nurse has told you. Check with your doctor, pharmacist, or nurse if you are not sure.

Check the tube seal is not broken before first use. If it is, do not use the cream. Pierce tube seal with end of cap.

Apply to the affected areas of skin only.

Adults and children: Smooth a very small amount on the affected area. Use the cream 2 or 3 times a day, for a maximum of 3 days.

For best results, use as soon as possible after the bite or sting.

If your symptoms worsen or do not improve after 3 days talk to your doctor or pharmacist.

If you feel the effect of your medicine is too weak or too strong, do not change the dose yourself, but as your doctor or pharmacist.

If you use more of this medicine than you should or it is accidentally swallowed, seek immediate medical attention particularly in young children. Tell a doctor or go to a hospital casualty department straightaway. Take the medicine pack with you. This is so the doctor knows what you or the child has taken.

The following effects may happen: loss of consciousness and fits (seizures).

If you forget to use the product do not apply a double amount of cream to make up for a forgotten application. Apply the cream as soon as you remember, then carry on as before.

Possible side effects

Most people will not have problems.

- **Stop using this medicine and see a doctor or go to a hospital straight away if you notice any of the following side effects** A severe allergic reaction The signs may include, swallowing or breathing problems, swelling of your lips, face throat or tongue.

Stop using this medicine and tell a pharmacist if you notice the following side effect:

- An increase in skin redness, swelling and itching in the area where you have used the cream. This might be due to a mild allergic reaction.

Reporting of side effects

If you get any side effects, talk to your doctor, pharmacist, or nurse. This includes any possible side effects not listed on this carton. You can also report side effects directly via the Yellow Card Scheme at www.mhra.gov.uk/yellowcard or search for MHRA Yellow Card in the Google Play or Apple App Store. By reporting side effects, you can help provide more information on the safety of this medicine.

How to store this medicine

Do not store above 25°C.

Keep all medicines out of the sight and reach of children.

Use by the date on the end flap of the carton.

Active ingredient

Mepyramine Maleate 2% w/w.

Also contains: purified water, cetostearyl alcohol, white soft paraffin, liquid paraffin, cetomacrogol 1000, anhydrous hypoallergenic lanolin, sorbitan sesquioleate, sodium citrate, citric acid monohydrate.

PL 00014/0440 P

Text prepared 05/2024

Manufactured by BCM Ltd Nottingham NG2 3AA for the MAH: The Boots Company PLC, Nottingham, NG2 3AA.

UK Only